
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

31 December 2018 
 

TO MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee on 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
in the Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 

Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Judith Skinner 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Yvonne Stevens 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Peter Bedford, Colin Brotherton, 

Anton Dani, Jonathan Noble, Barrie Pierpoint, Sue Ransome, 
Stephen Raven and Stephen Woodliffe 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

PART 1 - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B.   MINUTES                                                                                       (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

C.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Thursday 3rd January 2019. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 

 
1   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POSITION STATEMENT               (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

 A report by the Economic Development Manager 
 
 

2   WORK PROGRAMME                                                                    (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 (For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, 
Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Telephone Number 01205 
314226.    email:  karen.rist@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify as soon as possible 
giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their 
substitute. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

8 November 2018 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Yvonne Stevens (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Alison Austin, Colin Brotherton, Jonathan Noble, 
Barrie Pierpoint, Sue Ransome, Stephen Woodliffe and David Brown 

 
In attendance:  
 

Officers –  
Head of Environmental Operations, Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
105   MINUTES 

 

With the agreement of the committee the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on the 4 September 2018 

 
106   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled from Councillor Peter Bedford with Councillor Alison 
Austin substituting.  Apologies were also tabled from Councillors Tom Ashton and 
Stephen Raven with no substitute member. 

 
107   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

No declarations of interest were noted 

 
108   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

No questions were tabled 

 
109   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY CONSULTATION - BOSTON ALTERNATIVE 

ENERGY FACILITY 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive addressed the committee and prior to presenting the report, 
referenced a list of questions Cllr Alison
[...]
hire County Council, that the Council had been 
advised that a draft Policy for ‘A’ Boards should be available to be tabled to his 
committee in March or April of 2019.   Confirmation had also been received by the Head 
of Place and Space that he would be able to provide a full update report on the Pilgrim 
20/20 activity at the committee’s last meeting in April. 
 
Planning of the work programme for 2019 / 2020 had begun with two items which had 
been raised in the current committee year, scheduled onto that work programme.  The 
scheduling was to enable thorough and detailed reports to be prepared. 
 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
8 November 2018 
 

 
 
The Head of Environmental Operations reminded members of an invitation to all 
members’ to attend a visit to the Energy from Waste facility in Lincoln on the 23 
November 2018. 
 
A request was made that pressure be applied to Lincolnshire County Council in respect 
of the ‘A’ Boards report to ensure as far as possible that it was received by the 
incumbent committee.   It was noted by the Chairman at this point that certain ‘A’ Boards 
had already been moved from a central location within the town.  Officers advised that 
this had been due to additional enforcement resources being deployed by Lincolnshire 
County Council under their current policy regime and that they would make contact with 
the county to see if the ‘A’ Boards report could be expedited. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.30 pm 
 

Page 10



 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – ENVIRONMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE

DATE: 8 JANUARY 2019

SUBJECT: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POSITION STATEMENT

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR MICHAEL COOPER

REPORT AUTHOR: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

EXEMPT REPORT? NO

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update to the Environment and Performance Committee on 
economic development activity defined through the economic development annual 
rolling action plan that sets out a framework for continued support to enable our 
business community to grow, develop and invest and to nurture entrepreneurship.  

To enable to the plan to remain responsive, appropriate and fit for purpose and to 
take into account any changes in economic profile or conditions it will be subject to 
annual review. 

The economic development plan has a clear vision, ‘to create a strong, successful 
and resilient economy that works for all by positioning the borough as a destination 
of choice for investing, working, living and visiting’ which influences the 4 key 
objectives as set out in the action plan.   

These objectives are closely aligned to the strategic Prosperity priority set out in the  
Council Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20, which delivers a clear sense of direction and an 
overall open for business vision for the borough.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That this committee: 

i) Considers the progress made against the rolling economic development 
action plan 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
Delivering economic growth is a major priority for the Council and the rolling action 
plan is key to underpinning coherent sustainable economic development 
throughout the borough. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

None 

Page 12



REPORT 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

 1.1  This report provides an update to the Environment and Performance  
Committee on economic development activity defined through the economic 
development annual rolling action plan. 

 1.2  The economic development rolling action plan seeks to address the economic 
issues and exploit the opportunities both internal and external to the borough. 

 1.3  The action plan is a fluid document that will be subject to annual review to 
ensure that it remains fit for purpose and up to date. This will allow the plan to 
be more resilient and take into account any changes in economic profile or 
conditions. 

 1.4  The council leads on taking this plan forward and through a partnership 
approach provides a leadership role in promoting economic development 
throughout the borough, addressing the skills needs of local employers and 
individuals, ensuring that local needs and priorities inform both the plan and 
with certain policy development.  

 1.5  Significant amount of intervention is already being delivered to underpin growth 
by different council services including Building Control, Development 
Management, Licensing, Forward Plans and our Housing teams. The annual 
economic development action plan supports this activity to maximise economic 
benefits and accelerate growth.  

 1.6  It is with the council working as one that the borough has seen significant 
economic growth over the last two years with business investment in excess of 
£60million, not including housing investment. A further £20million worth of 
investment leveraged through the commercial elements of the Quadrant, Kirton 
Dist. Park, Sutterton roundabout and other parts of the borough.  

 1.7  This investment has seen job growth well in excess of 200 and is continuing to 
grow which is again clearly demonstrated in our Gross Value Added (GVA) over 
the past two years which now stands at £1.4billion. 

 1.8  Over the last year has we have also been listening and taking temperature 
checks of issues relating to business growth and especially around the Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Maths (STEM) skills agenda. Therefore, as local 
influencers we are now working collaboratively across both the business sector 
and the education system at all levels and delivering an initiative called Primary 
Engineer, which as the name indicates is aimed at primary school children but 
also covers secondary and early years.  

 1.9  Primary Engineer project is a unique piece of work for the council to undertake 
and is gaining recognition from nationally important businesses including 
Network Rail, EngineeringUK, National Grid, Anglian Water, Beeswax Dyson 

Page 13



Farms as well as a host of local businesses.  Delivering skills initiatives in 
partnership with business and education in a coherent and joined up way will 
have a major impact across the borough in terms of economic resilience, raising 
aspirations of our young people and give confidence to business that we are 
listening to their concerns. 

1.10 The council is clearly demonstrating its role in ‘place shaping’ by using its   
influence, resources and powers through the emerging South East Lincolnshire 
Local Plan to develop the borough as a location of choice 

1.11  Again over the last two years which we have data from the ONS 2015 and 2016 
we have seen a net increase (birth minus business deaths) of 116 new 
businesses. 

1.12 The plan provides scope for enhanced partnership and collaboration, creativity 
and innovation to deliver the right conditions for continued sustainable 
economic growth and well-being. Also, by creating an annual action plan allows 
the flexibility for new initiatives to be developed in response to future 
opportunities, issues and as seem most recently economic shocks in equal 
measure. 

1.13 The economic development priorities set out within the plan have been 
developed creating a synergy with the Council Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20 and the 
emerging South East Lincolnshire Local Plan. 

2.   TAKING THIS PLAN FORWARD 

   2.1 The remainder of this report seeks to highlight the progress made in delivering 
borough-wide economic development objectives as identified in the action plan. 

  2.2  Activity set out within the priorities below is intended to nurture economic well-
being for our local residents and reduce barriers for business growth.  The 
council’s economic development service has a major impact on local people by 
facilitating economic growth and competitiveness of the borough’s economy 
which is paramount in raising the aspirations and prosperity of our whole 
community. 

  2.3 The council rightly oversees the implementation of the action plan, but it also 
acknowledges that to achieve and deliver the economic vision ‘to create a 
strong, successful and resilient economy that works for all by positioning 
the borough as a destination of choice for investing, working, living and 
visiting’ there is a need to further develop a cohesive and coherent partnership 
of public and voluntary sectors working together as stakeholders of the plan.  

  2.4 However, these partnerships are not just confined to the borough’s boundary. 
With future plans, the council will look to develop mutually beneficial 

Page 14



partnerships, including those in the private sector to exploit strategic economic 
opportunities. 

   2.5 Delivering strong leadership and using the Council Plan 2016/17 - 2019/20 as 
the golden thread the plan embraces the responsibility for driving economic 
growth, prosperity and well-being for both our business and resident 
communities. 

   2.6 The Borough of Boston long-term success will continue to depend upon 
remaining an attractive location for international, national and indigenous 
investment and therefore the first priority (1.0) aims to ensure continued 
investment by promoting the borough as an ideal business location for inward 
investment. 

  

1.0 Promote and Support inward investment into the borough

Acti
on 
No.

Project Outcome Progress against project

1.1 Continue to broker 
relationships with 
Department for 
International Trade through 
strengthened links with 
Greater Lincolnshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership 
(GLLEP)

Strong 
international 
proposition that 
supports 
increased 
international 
investment 
opportunities

Working closer with commercial agents 
and the Department for International 
Trade (DIT) resulted what, once phase 
3 works are complete will be a £22 
million investment by Irish hatchery 
company Annyella Chicks. From this 
site the company will produce over 
2.5million chicks per week, creating 
over 100 new jobs.
The council is in ongoing di
[...]
losely with the LEP and 
Business Lincolnshire who are the 
main conduit for government funding 
ensuring that our business community 
are kept fully informed of all available 
funding streams. Over £3million of LEP 
funding to support housing growth and 
an approximate £4million for business 
growth

2.3 Support businesses and 
partners with initiatives that 
improve and enhance the 
skills of the workforce and 
new entrants into the world 
of work

A more 
sustainable 
and successful 
economy with 
fewer issues 
relating to 
recruitment

Working closely with Boston College to 
establish a centre of excellence around 
engineering and digital technologies 
within the workplace. Meetings already 
held with directors from Anglian Water 
and Network Rail to better understand 
the future needs and requirements of 
like minded industries.

2.4 Continue to meet with the 
business community to 
enable a better and more 
informed understanding of 
issues, challenges and 
opportunities where the 
council and partners can 
intervene to create a 
destination of first choice

Greater 
awareness and 
intelligence of 
the boroughs 
business 
environment 

This is an ongoing piece of work and 
has been welcomed by the business 
community over the last year. As part of 
interacting with the business 
community is the introduction of 
strategic leadership meetings which 
take place between the Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive and the 
Economic Development manager. 
These meetings enable a greater 
understanding of business concerns 
and opportunities and where the local 
authority can make interventions to 
support. 

2.5 Explore with the business 
community, schools and 
colleges projects that link 
schools with business

Greater 
interaction 
across the 
world of work 
and eduction 
providers with 
increased 
employment 
growth and 
reduction of 
‘brain drain’ 
culture 

The development of the Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Maths 
(STEM) Primary Engineer programme 
a
[...]
 inward 
investment and workforce 
development

Greater 
awareness and 
understanding 
of the 
borough’s 
business offer 
— identifying 
interventions 
that champion 
business 
investment and 
enable 
business 
retention and 
growth

This work is ongoing but do have a 
nucleus of businesses looking to 
support this aim. Meeting will convene 
in 2019 after the distraction of Brexit. 

2.0 Support business development & growth of new and existing businesses2.0 Support business development & growth of new and existing businesses

Page 18



   
   2.8   As previously mentioned significant amount of intervention is already being 

delivered to underpin growth by different council services including Building 
Control, Development Management, Licensing, Forward Plans and our 
Housing teams. This priority 3.0 looks to align to this activity to maximise 
economic benefits and accelerate growth.  

   2.9  The final priority 4.0 looks to further support the Place agenda and add value 
wider initiatives achieving an integrated approach. 

2.9 Support the development 
of a new website and 
social media channels 
providing responsive, 
relevant and appropriate 
information that meet the 
needs of our business 
community, now and in the 
future

Greater access 
to service 
areas for 
support, 
guidance, 
procurement of 
services , etc.

ThinkBostonUK.com has now been 
developed and launched together with 
an increased social media presence 
through Twitter and LinkedIn.

2.0 Support business development & growth of new and existing businesses2.0 Support business development & growth of new and existing businesses

3.0 Support housing growth and infrastructure development

Acti
on 
No.

Project Outcome Progress against project

3.1 Work with colleagues and 
partners on the 
developments of initiatives 
that align to the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan

Greater 
developed 
linkages which 
improve 
business 
continuity, 
support and 
delivery 

Working closely with planing coll

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

8 January 2019 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Yvonne Stevens (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Peter Bedford, Colin Brotherton, Anton Dani, 
Jonathan Noble, Barrie Pierpoint, Stephen Raven and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
In attendance:  
 

Portfolio Holder:   Councillor Michael Cooper. 
 

Officers  
Head of Environmental Operations, Economic Development Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer 

 
112   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled for Councillors Colin Brotherton and Sue Ransome. 

 
113   MINUTES 

 

With the agreement of the committee the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on the 8 November 2018 

 
114   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

No declarations of interest were tabled. 

 
115   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

No public questions were tabled. 

 
116   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POSITION STATEMENT 

 
The Economic Development Manager presented the report tabled in conjunction with a 
supporting visual presentation and began by advising that the activity noted within the 
report was defined through the economic development annual rolling action plan:  it set 
out a framework for continued support and would both support and enable the local 
business community to grow, develop and invest whilst nurturing entrepreneurship.  The 
plan would remain responsive and to ensure it remained appropriate and fit for purpose, 
taking into account changes in economic conditions, the plan would be subject to annual 
review. 
 
Committee were advised that the plan had a clear vision which was ‘to create a strong, 
successful and resilient economy that worked for all by positioning the borough as a 
destination of choice for not only investing in, but for working in, living in and also for 
visiting.  The Council was challenging perception and unlocking the potential of Boston 
via positive messages and positive marketing to attract even further economic 
investment. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
8 January 2019 
 

 
 
The plan had four key objectives: 
 

1. To promote and support inward investment into the borough 
2. To support business development and growth of new and existing business. 
3. To support housing growth and infrastructure development 
4. To develop tourism, heritage and cultural opportunities. 

 
All four objectives were closely aligned to the strategic Prosperity Priority set out in the 
Council Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20 to deliver a clear sense of direction and overall ‘open 
for business’ vision for the borough. 
 
Taking the plan forward through a partnership approach provided a leadership role in 
promoting economic development throughout the borough, addressing skills needs for 
local employers.  A significant amount of intervention had already been delivered to 
underpin growth by various Council services including Building Control, Licensing, 
Forward Plans and Housing.  With the council working as one the borough had seen 
significant economic growth over the previous two years resulting in business 
investment of in excess of £60million which did not include housing investment:  a 
further £20million worth of investment had been leveraged through the commercial 
elements of the Quadrant development; Kirton Distribution Park, Sutterton roundabout 
and other areas within the borough.  Further collaborative working with both public 
sector and private sector partners was helping to deliver economic development, 
infrastructure, skills along with housing and transport to develop not only tourism, but to 
promote and support heritage and cultural opportunities. A project was underway to turn 
Boston into an “EV charging town” which would attract visitors to a vehicle charging 
stop-off location 
 
The investment had resulted in jobs growth in excess of 200 which continued to grow, 
clearly demonstrating the Council’s GVA over the last two years which stood at 
£1.4billion. 
 
Over the last two years the Council had listened and taken temperature checks of issues 
relating to business growth, in particular around the Science, Technology, Engineering 
and Maths (STEM) skills agenda.  It had been identified that both skills shortages and 
attainment levels were by far the biggest areas of concern moving forward. 
 
As such the Council was now working collaboratively across the business sector and 
education system, at all levels, and was delivering an initiative called ‘Primary Engineer’ 
which would further create economic stability by them investing  in young people. 
 
As the name indicated the initiative, which had been launched in September 2018, had 
been aimed at primary school children but did cover secondary early years and the 
project was a unique piece of work aimed at encouraging young people to take up a 
career in engineering.  It had gained recognition from nationally important businesses 
including Network Rail, Engineering UK, National Grid and Anglian Water, alongside 
participating businesses including RAF Coningsby; Metsawood Boston, Masterbroek 
and Ackerman Aviation and Marine.    Boston Borough Council had contributed £40,000 
funding towards the initial two year engineering education project.   
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
8 January 2019 

 

 
 
The money was to help provide both trained teachers for the three tier school stages 
along with the requisite tools in order to deliver curriculum-linked engineering projects.  
Members were advised that that long term aim was the establishment of strong 
education and engineering industry links through partnering schools and pupils with 
engineers in the classroom. 
 
The council had demonstrated their role in ‘place shaping’ having used its influence, 
resources and powers through the emerging South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 
enabling development of the borough as a location of choice. 
 
Referencing the visual presentation and the economic profile therein, members were 
asked to recognise that on ‘business by employee size’, whilst the borough had an 
obvious over-riding number of businesses with up to four employees, it did have 15 
business with in excess of 250 employees which was impressive for the size of the 
borough.  Whilst agriculture was the main industry of the borough, retail, manufacturing 
and processing were the biggest employers.  However, earnings for the borough were 
well below the national and even regional averages.  Furthermore the borough was 
lacking in professional, technical and educational opportunities. 
 
Committee were advised that the latest figures issued proved that Boston was actually 
bucking the trend with both new businesses and job opportunities with 300 business 
‘births’ and 225 business ‘deaths’, resulting in Boston being one of the county’s most 
successful areas for business.   When comparing figures alongside the other authorities 
within the county, only Boston and North Kesteven had increased their new business 
start-ups from 2015 to 2016.  

 
Committee commenting and questioning followed which included: 
 
Congratulating the officer on what he felt was a heart-warming, impressive and creative 
presentation a member stated that he felt reassured by the achievements and hoped 
that the Council itself would be recognised for them and the efforts of all parties involved 
should be acknowledged.   
Asking for information in respect of the progression of the new football ground and lack 
of information for supporters, the member was advised that officers were in constant 
dialogue with Chestnut Homes in respect of the football stadium.  One of the criteria for 
Costa to begin its development had been for the ground works to begin on the stadium 
and they were in the process of delivering that.  Committee were advised that the 
developer was looking wider for further funding to help support the stadium but the 
understanding was they were looking to develop this year.  They had concerns on 
existing residents and needed to move on quite quickly.  The Economic Development 
Manager recognised comments made that residents in the town had doubts about it 
being delivered and agreed that ongoing update information was required. 
Responding to the members request that the presentation be used as a tool to 
encourage businesses, the Economic Development Manager confirmed he did work 
very closely alongside all businesses on a face to face basis, with regular liaison 
alongside both the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.  
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
8 January 2019 
 

 
 
Work was also ongoing with colleagues around the County along with the Department of 
International Investment and members were asked to feel reassured that Boston was 
actively promoted as much as possible. 
The member responded by saying that he felt, as indeed did many of the people in 
Boston, that all economic development appeared to be focused at Lincoln who were 
promoted significantly more than Boston which was wrong.   
 
Referencing the Gross Value Added a member sought clarification of how it was 
measured and what the current criteria was to inform it.  The Economic Development 
Manager confirmed that figures were taken from the Office of National Statistics who 
collated the information we produced from a number of sources included VAT returns 
and accounts.  They offered two methods:  one was Gross Value Added which was 
more parochial accountability and then there was Gross Domestic Product which was 
more regionally based.  
Noting high street money being made available from central government budget the 
member asked how much money was available within the scheme and was advised that 
the overall national budget was £675m.  They were looking to support anywhere up to 
40 town centres nationally in round 1, probably between £5/10m for High Street funding.   
As part of that pot £55m is available for heritage projects, along with 2 further schemes 
due out early 2020.   The funding was not available for anything that the commercial 
market would build and was looking at other options to make the high street more viable, 
creating a vitality within the High Street.  Officers had already met with the town team, 
Heritage Lincolnshire and as a creative approach also met with the police. 
Referencing back to the earlier comments in respect of Chestnut Homes the member 
commented that as they had been in receipt of several million pounds of additional 
monies due to problems encountered in developing the site, he wondered how receptive 
would central Government be to further requests for monies.  The Economic 
Development Manager stated that part of the monies for the stadium had already been 
assigned so it was not a matter of additional monies:  house building was expensive and 
developers everywhere looked to the Government to support their growth.  It was 
believed that the stadium would go forward with existing monies. 
 
A member stated there was a huge connectivity issue in respect of rail connections 
between Boston and London with the early morning schedule offering only one option to 
get travellers into London for 8.15 (the following option arriving 1030).  It was a 
fundamental problem for the town which a slight change in scheduling would provide 
improved connections.    Furthermore the member stated that the quality of how 
attractive the area was, should be used to encourage businesses and grow the borough.  
The Grammar school was a great draw; Boston was 15 miles from the Lincolnshire 
Wolds which was an area of outstanding beauty and road connectivity to the south was 
good.    
In response the Economic Development Manager confirmed the authority was not 
engaged in the franchising network.  However, they were fully engaged with Network 
Rail in the schools initiatives and working alongside Primary Engineer.  The authority 
would endeavour to broaden its relationship with Network Rail to find ways to work with 
franchisees and the franchise owners to look at both ends of the daily schedules to allow 
not only earlier departures but also later arrivals back in Boston.  
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
8 January 2019 

 

 
 
In respect of Boston as a lifestyle choice members were assured the promotion of the 
borough included all points the member had stated together with having an outstanding 
performing college; a general hospital – some outstanding primary schools and also the 
landscape to compliment the offer.  It was prevalent that when people came to Boston 
they commented that they had no idea just how nice the area was. 
 
Stating he felt the lack of skills must be one of the key problems potential companies 
would reference, a member asked what other issues and concerns were raised in 
business.  He asked if some of the colleges who were training people up had the 
intention to move them out of the area or if they were trying keep people in the Borough.   
The Economic Development Manager stated that the Primary Engineer had been to 
focus peoples’ minds on the businesses within the borough.  Referencing the key 
problems alongside the skills shortage he stated there were two issues:  transport 
infrastructure in getting from A to B and broadband connectivity and sometimes utilities 
including Anglian Water and Western Power.  Internet and Broadband was a big issue in 
the more rural areas. 
 
A member questioned the opportunities for funding for growth and investment and 
referencing the £3m from the LEP to support housing growth and the £4m for business 
growth asked if the funding was currently available. The LEP is the main conduit for 
Government support by the way of either National or European funding programmes.  
Quite a lot of the funding programmes were winding down in readiness of the new UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund post Brexit.  The member referenced the Businesses 
Ambassador programme and sought clarity on what it would be and was advised that 
the network would be a small group of industry leads who have local, national and 
regional presence who would basically go out and promote the borough.  The idea going 
forward would be to set future action plans around business needs. The last two years 
work had been spent in engaging with businesses to find out what their issues and 
opportunities were to allow us to produce an action plan that worked and not just a wish 
list.    The member further asked for details of who would be involved in the stakeholder 
group to encourage planning development partnerships and was advised it would be 
agents, inward investors and developers in a forum environment. 
 
Referring to the shop in town which was previously the old Clarks Shoe Shop a member 
asked what was happening to it now it had been renovated. The Economic Development 
Manager advised that Hot Millions who were the potential lease holder at the time had 
not been prepared to sign a lease until the work had been completed.  They had now 
signed the lease however they were not moving forward at this time ‘for let’.  Their 
intentions were not known at the time as to what would happen but what could be 
confirmed was a shutter would be put around the doorway within two days.  The 
member further asked out of the £60m investment how much had actually come through 
funding and was advised that whilst there was no breakdown, there was information 
coming through from each business.  Fold Hill Foods was one known but many of the 
others were thought banks or institutions.     
The member further stated that he had been advised that the lock widening gates had 
been abandoned by both the Environment Agency and the Port due to the overspend of 
the barrier and the Economic Development Manager said as far as he was aware it was 
still scheduled to take place. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
8 January 2019 
 

 
 
The Economic Development Manager was asked if he could remind Annyalla Chicks of 
their invitation to the parish council to visit their site, following their opening. 
  
It is recorded that Committee members all agreed the professionalism of the reporting 
and quality of content therein.  There was agreement it was a success story which 
needed to be projected across all streams of the media with ongoing increased activity 
in marketing and PR.  There was overall support of the ongoing activity to improve 
promotion of the borough and of working with the students in encouraging a greater 
skills base for local employers 
 
 
117   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee Lead Officer confirmed that looking forward for the civic year, there were 
two more meetings scheduled.  The 5th March meeting had one potential paper on 
waste recycling but that would be dependent on the outcome of the enquiry day.  The 
meeting on the 16th April would have a report tabled by The Head of Place and Space 
on Pilgrim 2020 but there could be movement on that report.   
Members were advised that the Policy for ‘A’ Boards was still on the schedule but 
pending confirmation from the County as to when it would be tabled. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.45 pm 
 


